director and are billed to the Company as and when incurred.

Resolution 7 – John Bovard

John Bovard has a material personal interest in the outcome of Resolution 7, as it is
proposed that the 2,500,000 Shares be issued to him (or his nominee) as set out in
Resolution 7.

Excluding the 2,500,000 Shares to be issued, John Bovard (and entities associated
with him) holds 2,500,000 Shares and Nil options to subscribe for Shares.

Other than the 2,500,000 Shares to be issued to John Bovard (or his nominee)
pursuant to Resolution 7, John Bovard currently receives director's remuneration of
$60,000.00 (including statutory superannuation) per annum for his services as a non-
executive Chairman of the Company. John Bovard is entitled to receive additional
remuneration from the Company at no greater than an arms-length daily rate for
specific contracted services provided. These services are not included within the scope
of his duties as a director and are billed to the Company as and when incurred.

(d) Directors’ Interests in Shares

If all of the Directors Shares are issued it will have the following effect on their holdings
in the Company and the dilutionary impact on current Shareholders of the Company:

Explanatory Statement

2011 10 25 Notice of Annual General Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum - 24 10 11 (final) DOCX.docx Page 10 of 14

Shareholder
Current
Share

Holding

% of Total
Share

Capital
Shares on

issue)

Number of
Director
Shares

Shares held
Upon issue
of Directors

Shares

% of
Total
Share

Capital
(Shares

on
issue)1

Current Shareholders
(other than the relevant
Directors )

530,393,926 99.49% 0 530,393,926 97.21%

Tim Prowse (and
entities associated with
him)

225,000 0.04% 5,000,000 5,225,000 0.96%

Paul Ingram (and
entities associated with
him)

0 0.00% 5,000,000 5,000,000 0.92%

John Bovard (and
entities associated with
him)

2,500,000 0.47% 2,500,000 5,000,000 0.92%

Total 533,118,926 100.00% 12,500,000 545,618,926 100.00%

Notes:

1. Assuming that no other Shares are issued and that the full 5,000,000 Shares are issued to
Tim Prowse.

(e) Valuation

As noted above, the Company intends to issue the Director Shares to each of Tim
Prowse, Paul Ingram and John Bovard pursuant to the Company’s Share Plan.

In accordance with the terms of the Share Plan, as specified above, the issue price of
the Prowse Shares, Ingram Shares and Bovard Shares would be the Market Price of
the Shares as determined by the volume weighted average trading price of Shares on
ASX for the five (5) trading day period up to and including the day on which the